NN L

LIS
UKaid

from the British people

Taking Georgians’ pulse

Findings from March 2023 telephone survey

Carried out for NDI by CRRC Georgia

Research is funded by the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
through the foreign, commonwealth and development office’s good governance fund.



www.ndi.org

RESEARCH -To foster the development of more

responsive policies and governance in

GOALS Georgia;

-To help stakeholders diagnose and
address top national concerns and
priorities, around the following topics:
economy, institutions, foreign affairs,
women’s political participation and other.
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MARCH 2023 TELEPHONE POLL

< Fieldwork dates: 17-23 March, 2023

< 1,032 completed interviews (14% response
rate)

< The average margin of error is +/- 2%

< Note: the margin of error is different for every
response

< Telephone survey

< Shift from face-to-face to telephone method
might affect a change on historical slides.

Note: March 2023, March 2022, February 2022,
December 2021, July 2021, February 2021, December
2020, August 2020 polls were conducted over
telephones.

SAMPLE

< Interviews were conducted on mobile phones

< Simple random sampling method was used.
Respondents were selected using the random-
digit-dial method

% Interviews were conducted in Georgian,
Azerbaijani, Armenian and Russian

< The poll is representative of entire Georgian
population (excluding the occupied territories). In
addition, the poll is representative of the capital,
urban and rural settlements

Quality control

“ All interviewers receive special training
“» CRRC central office coordinators conduct quality
control interviews.
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New poll indicates Georgian citizens’ unwavering support for political (54 percent) and economic (52
percent) cooperation with the European Union (EU). However, the aspirations of the Georgian people
come into contrast with a perception that the government is not doing enough to ensure EU membership.
The recent poll indicates a concerning trend of low public confidence in institutions. 64 percent of
Georgians are saying none of the parties represent their interests. Even among those who identify with a
particular party, 14 percent of GD supporters and 36 percent of opposition supporters say none of the
parties represent their interests. Skepticism is the highest among the young demographic - only 15
percent say there is at least one party representing their views.

Georgians remain skeptical of the parliament’s willingness to address their concerns. Half of the
population (49 percent) does not believe parliament is passing legislation on issues that matter to them.
Only a third believe that parliament regularly communicates with the public.

Every second Georgian (51 percent) says they don’t trust any of the Georgian TV channels, which is a
significant increase from 20 percent in 2019.

The new poll reveals a growing demand for women'’s political participation, which can be understood as a
desire for change in political discourse and agendas. There is an increase (from 48 percent to 56 percent)
in the number of people who believe that women and men represent their interests equally, and fewer
people (16 percent) say male politicians represent them better than women. Further, more and more
people demand 50-50 gender representation in the parliament.
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Citizens
perplexed
regarding
Georgia’s
direction of
trave

Thilisi residents and
opposition supporters are
the most dissatisfied with
the country direction.

There are different opinions regarding the direction in
which Georgia is going. Which one do you agree with? (g6)

B Georgia is going in the right direction W Georgia is going in the wrong direction B DK MERA
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The biggest

drop among the
people who say
Georgia is going in
the right direction
took place in the
rural settlements

There are different opinions regarding the direction in which
Georgia is going. Please, rate your answer. ((6)

Share of those who say Georgia is going in the right direction

O December 2022 @ March 2023

National

Capital
Urban

Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

GD supporters
Opposition supporters

Did not name a party

2

27 @O
28 @

7

28 @

24 @
26 @

17 €O
19 @

26

29

25

32

O

O

50

70 @ <O

75

100
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In your opinion, is Georgia a democracy now? (q7)

Compared to
ast year, more
beople claim
Georgia Is a
democracy

Attitudes on this issue are
consistent across different
demographic groups.

Apr Jul (Mar Sep|Feb Jun Aug Nov|Mar Jun Sep Nov| Apr Aug|Apr|Dec|Nov|Aug Dec| Jul Dec| Jul |Mar
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 17 | 18 | 19 | 2020 2021 22 | 23
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Share of those
who say Georgia
IS a democracy
increased the
Mmost among GD
supporters and
Tbilisi residents

In your opinion, is Georgia a democracy now? (q7)

Share of those who say Georgia is a democracy now

O July 2022 @ March 2023

National O ® 39
Capital O @ 45
Urban O ® 41
Rural O 34
18-34 O+ @ 36
35-54 O @ 40
55+ O oM
Male O ® 42
Female O @ 37
GD supporters @)
Opposition supporters O @ 32
Did not name a party O ® 31

@® 76

100
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RISINg prices,
jobs & poverty
‘emain top

nationa
concerns

Attitudes are consistent
across the board.

What are the most important national level issues facing you
and your family? Up to three answers. Open question (g18)

— Rising prices / inflation Jobs ——Poverty ——Territorial integrity ——Pensions ——Wages
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Every second
Citizen says
Georgian
economy In
bad shape

Tbilisi residents and
opposition supporters are
more critical than others.

Please evaluate the current situation of Georgia's economy. (q19)

B Good Average HMBad ®EDK HERA

2 2 3 2
48
57 55

2
March 2016

3
June 2018

4
July 2019

4
July 2022

6

December 2022

9

March 2023

12
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How confident or not confident are you in the Georgian government's
d |f Of th c ability to solve economic problems? (q20)
:)O p u | at I O n I S December 2022 W March 2023

doubtful that
government can
solve economic
problems

50
A huge partisan divide visible

among GD and opposition/
undecided supporters.

B

Confident Not confident DK

13
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M aJ O I ty Say Thinking about your current situation, are you personally able to
afford more, the same or less than you could 5 years ago? (q21)

b’]ey Can af 'Or‘d B More © Thesame Mless HMDK HRA

the same or
ess than five * s . -
years ago

GD supporters and young
demographic is more likely .
to say that they can afford -

more than five years ago.

July 2019 July 2022 December 2022 March 2023

14
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Eve ry S |xth Do any of your family members work abroad and regularly send money
. to your family? (q3)

Georgian

receives foreign

remittances from

a family member

July 2019 ® March 2023

Yes No DK

15
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" How likely or unlikely is it that you will go abroad for work in the next
Eve ry S I Xt h 12 months? (g4)

Geo rgian December 2022 ® March 2023
likely to
emigrate

Likelihood of emigration
is relatively higher

among the younger

citizens and men.
Likely Unlikely DK

16
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Government’s

positive

job

assessment

drops

Among the most critical
are: younger citizens and
opposition supporters.

Please, tell me, how would you rate the performance of the current

government? (g8)

B Good EmBad mDK ERA

6 6
48

56
44

36

39

51

Apr Jul

‘ 2018

2019
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Dec

2020

Jul

2021
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Feb
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2022

Jul

Dec

18

Mar

2023
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Performance

of government
worsened among
younger people
and rural
population

How would you rate the performance of the current government? (q8)

Share of those who rate performance of current government as Good

O December 2022 @ March 2023

National

Capital
Urban

Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

GD supporters
Opposition supporters

Did not name a party

25

50

75

89 A

19

100
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remal
harlia

Dresident’s and
PM’s job approval

NS stable;
ment’s

negati
INCrease

ves slightly

How would you rate the performance of...? (q6)
B Good = Average Ml Bad B DK 0 RA

President Prime Minister
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President’s job
approval is the
highest among
younger citizens
and GD supporters

How would you rate the performance of the President Salome
Zourabichvili? (q11_2 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

B Good | Average M Bad EDK ERA

National 28 13 1
Capital 32 9 >

Urban 33 12

Rural 23 16
18-34 25 142
35-54 27 131

55+ 32 11
Male 32 =R

Female 25 12
GD Supporters (17%)
Opposition supporters (10%)
Did not name a party (73%) 26 16 2

N
[EY
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PM’s approval
s the highest
in the rural
settlements,
55+ and GD
supporters

How would you rate the performance of the Prime minister Irakli
Gharibashvili? (g11_3 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

B Good | Average M Bad mDK ERA

National 28 101
Capital 34 10
Urban 30 102
Rural 22 10 1
18-34 35 12
35-54 25 E

55+ 24 o1
Male 28 o 2
Female 28 10

GD Supporters (17%)

‘
~
=

Opposition supporters (10%) 58 31
Did not name a party (73%) 30 13 2

N
N



www.ndi.org

Attituaes
towards the
parliament is
inked to
partisanship

Most GD supporters
approve of the parliament,
while majority of opposition
supporters dislike it.

How would you rate the performance of the Parliament?

(g1l _1 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

B Good | Average HMBad E DK HRA

National

Capital
Urban

Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

GD Supporters (17%)
Opposition supporters (10%)
Did not name a party (73%)
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According to the
majority, MPs
don’t take into
account opinions
of people like
them

This is consistent across the board,

except for GD supports, majority of
which believe MPs serve the
interests of people like them.

Please, tell me, how much do you agree or disagree that Members
of parliament take into account opinions of people like you? (q15)

B Agree M Disagree mM DK ERA

6

Mar 2016 Dec 2017 Dec 2018 Nov 2019 Feb 2021 Mar 2022 Mar 2023

24
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Please, tell me, how much do you agree or disagree with the following

Plurality is Flease el mer e

Skept]ca| mAgree mDissgree mDK mERA

parliament O
can fulfill its
functions




www.ndi.org

Majority of GD
supporters believe
that parliament
effectively oversees
actions of the
government, while
others disagree

How much do you agree or disagree that parliament is effectively

overseeing the actions of the government (ministries)? (q16_3 X Settlement,
Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

B Agree M Disagree EDK HERA

National 38 39 22

Capital 36 47 16
Urban 35 40 23
Rural 42 32 25

18-34

35-54
55+

Male 37 41 20

Female 39 36 23
GD Supporters (17%) VE] 11 16
Opposition supporters (10%) 26 65 8
Did not name a party (73%) 32 42 25 il

26
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Majority Of GD How much do you agree or disagree that parliament is passing
. legislation on issues that matter to me? (q16_2 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party

supporters believe  owestto you)
that parliament iS B Agree M Disagree HEDK HERA
passing laws on National
issues that matter cooe I T

- Urban
to them, while Aural
others disagree

55+
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Maj Ol’ity O-[-‘ G D How much do you agree or disagree that parliament communicates

) regularly with citizens? (q16_1 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)
supporters believe

that parliament
communicates |

regularly with i
citizens, while
others disagree oo

55+

B Agree M Disagree HE DK HERA
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Male 29 58 13
Female 30 54 15
GD Supporters (17%) 67 22 10
Opposition supporters (10%) 18 81 i

Did not name a party (73%)

23 60 17

N
[0}



Chapter IV

- Women'’s political participation
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Compared to nine
years ago, more people
believe that women
and men represent
their interests equally,
and less people say
male politicians
represent them better
than women

Women and opposition supporters are more
likely to say that female politicians represent
their interests better than men.

Age difference is visible, with 18-34 more
likely to say that men and women represent
people equally well.

Which of the following statements do you agree with? (g13)

October 2014 ® March 2023

Women and men Men politicians Women politicians None of them
politicians represent represent my interests represent my represent my interests
my interests equally better than women interests better than

politicians men politicians

DK

30
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More and I
people derr

d

50-50 genc

€

ore

nd

representation
in the parliament

Younger people and female
citizens are the strongest
supporters of 50-50 male-female
representation in the legislative

body.

In your opinion, what would be the best proportion of men and
women members in parliament? (q17)

—30% women or less, 70% or more men members 50% women, 50% men members
——30% or less men, 70% or more women members ——Other
—DK ——RA
100
80
62
. 59
55
52
49
43 44 46
37
40 36 35
32
26
20 18
20
13
10 12 11
/\7 7/ 7 9
0 —_— -

e 1

Oct 2014 Mar 2016  Nov 2016 Dec 2017 Jul 2019 Feb 2021 Dec 2022 Mar 2023
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Do you believe that at least one political party in Georgia
that more or less represents your interests? (q9)

July 2022 m December 2022 B March 2023

A record low —
24 percent of

citizens believe
that there is at
least one party
representing
their interests

Even 14 percent of GD supporters and 36
percent of opposition supporters say none
of the parties represent their interests.

Skepticism is the highest among the
young demographic (18-34).

Yes

No

DK

RA

33
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Compared to the
last year, we see
an increase of GD
supporters who
say that there is
at least one
political party
that represents
their interests

Do you believe that at least one political party in Georgia that
more or less represents your interests? (¢9)

Share of those who say there is at least one such party

QO December 2022 @ March 2023

National

Capital
Urban
Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male
Female

GD supporters

Opposition supporters

Did not name a party 6 @O

0

24 @O

23 <0
24 0O
25 @ O

15 @ @)
23 @O
34 @0

25 @ +—0O
24 @O

O 83 @
O-61@

25 50 75

34

100
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Almost half of Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (q12)
Georgians don't

believe that GD
IS acting in their
best interest;
this number is
even higher for Flected opposifon partesin he pariament and the local government ac sccording o the
elected opposition

parties

Ruling party Georgian Dream is acting in the best interests of the country and Georgian people
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A| MOoSt h a |f Of Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (q12)

GeOrg|anS dOﬂ’t W Agree M Disagree M DK MRA
believe that GD
IS acting in their

is acting in the best interests

best interest; o
this number is
even higher for

elected OppOSItION | ceacaomosionporssin | Morh203

the parliament and the local

pa rti eS government act according to July 2022

the interests of the country
and Georgian people

March 2023

July 2022

December 2021

36
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T Do you agree or disagree that elected opposition parties in the parliament and
H d | f Of O p pOS | t 101N the local government act according to the interests of the country and Georgian

SuU p po rte rs d on ’t people? (q12_1 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)
bel ieve elected B Agree M Disagree H DK HRA

opposition acts in
their best interest copta
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Interestingly, every fifth GD Male
supporter says that elected Female
opposition acts in accordance
to the interests of the Georgian
people.
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Interestingly, every
fifth opposition
supporter and
undecided citizen
say that GD acts in
the Georgian
people’s best
INnterest

Do you agree or disagree that ruling party Georgian Dream is acting in the best
interests of the country and Georgian people? (q12_2 X Settlement, Age,
Gender, Party closest to you)

B Agree HDisagree HEDK HERA
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Capital
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35-54
55+
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GD Supporters (17%)
Opposition supporters (10%)
Did not name a party (73%)
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Majority of
Georgians
‘emain
holitically
undecided

Plurality do not know or do not say
which party is closest to them.
Declared support for individual
parties is so low that they cannot be
taken as a guide to the outcome of
future elections.

There are a number of political parties in Georgia. Which political
party is closest to you? Open question (q10)

No party

57

Georgian Dream

Don't know

Refuse to answer

UNM

Other parties

39
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" There are a number of political parties in Georgia. Which
G D S u p po rt IS political party is closestpto you?pOpen questiong(q 10 X Age)
relatively lower — swsassias.
among the
younger

demographic

No party Georgian Dream Don't know Refuse to answer UNM Other parties

40
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When asked
about voting
Intention,
majority say
they are
undecided

Plurality do not know or do not say which
party they would vote for. Declared
support for individual parties is so low
that they cannot be taken as a guide to
the outcome of future elections.

If parliamentary elections were tomorrow, which party
would you vote for? Open question (q37)

None Don't know Georgian Dream Refuse to answer UNM Other parties

I.

26

20

B == ==
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M a " O r It Of Which party is closest to you? X If parliamentary elections were
J y tomorrow, which party would you vote for? Open questions (q10, g37)

Georgians

B If parliamentary elections were tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

remain
holitically
undecided

Plurality do not know or do not say
which party they would vote for or
which party is close to them.
Declared support for individual
parties is so low that they cannot be
taken as a guide to the outcome of ) , )
future elections. None Georgian Dream Don't know Refuse to answer UNM Other parties

42
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S - r I-[-‘I Ca nt Which countries and unions should Georgia have the closest political
g cooperation with? Up to three answers. Open question (g29) Part 1

jump for S ——
EU-Georgia

political

cooperation ﬁ

Support for close political ties with %
54

EU is the highest among Thbilisi
dwellers and young citizens. -

There is no statistically significant l

difference based on partlsanShlp' EU USA Turkey Russia NATO Azerbaijan

44
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Demand for

close political
cooperation with

EU has significantly
increased among
Thilisi and other
city residents,

as well as the young
demographic

Which countries and unions should Georgia have the closest
political cooperation with? (g29)

Share of those who named European Union

O March 2022 @ March 2023

National

Capital
Urban
Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male
Female

GD supporters
Opposition supporters

Did not name a party

25

O ® 54
O @ 65
O ® 54
@ 47
® 62
O @ 52
O+ @48
O ® 54
® 54
O @49
O @ 57
@ 55

50

75

45

100
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TW |ICé as ma ny Which co.untrit::s and unions should Georgia have the closest political
cooperation with? Up to three answers. Open question (q29 X Gender) Part 1
men than

women want
close political
cooperation
with Russia

H Male H Female

EU USA Turkey Russia NATO

46
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jum

€CO

Significant

D for

EU-Georgia

NomicC

COO

heration

Support for close economic ties
with EU is the highest among

Thbilisi dwellers and young citizens.

There is no statistically significant
difference based on partisanship.

Which countries and unions should Georgia have the closest economic
cooperation with? Up to three answers. Open question (q30) Part 1

February 2022 ™ March 2022 B March 2023

%

52

31
21
2 : I

EU USA Turkey Russia Azerbaijan NATO
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TW | Ce aS M a ny Which countries and unions should Georgia have the closest economic
cooperation with? Up to three answers. Open question (q30 X Gender) Part 1

men than
women want
close economic
cooperation
with Russia

EU USA Turkey Russia Azerbaijan
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The majority
of Georgians
nick the EU as
the closest
nolitical and
economic ally

Which countries and unions should Georgia have the closest

political/economic cooperation with? Up to three answers. Open question
(929, q30) Part 1

H Political B Economic

54 52

EU USA Turkey Russia NATO Azerbaijan
49
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FU su p po rt Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government's stated goal to
. : join the EU? (g31)
re m a I n S h I g h 9 B Approve M Disapprove M DK

indicating

Georgian citizens : T TTECRET T fL
unwavering LLL TR 1L FL T
support for EU

membership

EU support is consistently

Kol c o > e c Q > = oo | Bo| = c > = c o 1 c o = E > c o 3 o | DO 3 3 o ]

) £ 23228|$2228|2322|2228|222382z2238%=2%8=228°=38%¢e2°=23:3
high across the board.

2012 2013 2014 |15 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 | 2021 2022 23
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Majority remain
confident that
government

is either not doing
enough or is doing
nothing to ensure
EU membership

Which of these three statements is closest to your opinion? (q32)

December 2022 ®W March 2023

)8 35
18

Georgian government Georgian government Georgian government
is doing everything is not doing enough to is doing nothing to
in their power to ensure Georgia's EU  ensure Georgia's EU
ensure Georgia's EU membership membership
membership

DK

RA
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O|der dem Ograph Te Which of these three statements is closest to your opinion? (q32 X Age)

has more
confidence that GD

government is

doing everything in

their power for

Georgia to join EU

While younger citizens more Georgian government is Georgian government is not Georgian government is DK
Iikely to criticize GD for their doing everything doing enough to ensure doing nothing to ensure

in their power to ensure Georgia's EU membership Georgia's EU membership
lack of effort. Georgia's EU membership
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A third of GD
supporters
unsure about
GD's EU
membership
efforts

Which of these three statements is closest to your opinion? (q32 X Party
closest to you)

B GD supporters (17%) B Opposition supporters (10%) M Did not name a party (73%)

67

a1 46

Georgian government is Georgian government isnot  Georgian government is DK
doing everything doing enough to ensure doing nothing to ensure
in their power to ensure  Georgia's EU membership  Georgia's EU membership
Georgia's EU membership

53
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N ATO Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government's stated goal to
join the NATO? (q33)

B Approve M Disapprove M DK

support

17
10 21 21123 26 13 1517}14
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among younger citizens.
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If they had to
choose, majority
would prefer
European and
Euro-Atlantic
Integration over
closer relationship
with Russia

Please tell me which of the following statements do you agree with?
(q34)

Georgia will benefit more from European and Euro-Atlantic integration (joining EU and NATO)
——Geaorgia will benefit more from abandoning European and Euro-Atlantic integration in favor of better relations with Russia
——Agree with neither

—DK
——RA
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CO M pa red to Please tell me which of the following statements do you
agree with? (q34 X Party closest to you)

other groups, S O s ——
GD supporters
are less certain
about the
European and
Euro-Atlantic
Integration

Georgia will benefit  Georgia will benefit Agree with neither DK
more from European more from abandoning
and Euro-Atlantic European and Euro-
integration (joining EU Atlantic integration in
and NATO) favor of better
relations with Russia
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Majority say
Georgia should
cut economic
ties with Russia,
or at least keep
itasitis

Women, younger citizens and
opposition supporters are more
supportive of cutting economic
ties with Russia.

Thinking about Georgia's economic relations with Russia, in your
opinion: (g35)

100
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20

— Georgia should deepen economic relations with Russia
Georgia should leave economic relations with Russia as it is
——Georgia should limit economic relations with Russia

—DK
—RA
53
39
30
27 30
23 26
25 = - 25
16 13 16
9
8
2
February 2022 March 2022 July 2022 March 2023

57



www.ndi.org

Youn ge r peo p | e Thinking about Georgia's economic relations with Russia,
in your opinion: (q35 X Age)

are maore

supportive

of cutting

economic ties

with Russia

N 18-34 W35-54 M55+

Georgia should deepen Georgia should leave Georgia should limit DK
economic relations with economic relations with economic relations with
Russia Russia asitis Russia
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WO m e n Thinking about Georgia's economic relations with Russia,
in your opinion: (935 X Gender)

are more
supportive

of cutting
economic
ties witl
Russia

Georgia should deepen Georgia should leave Georgia should limit DK RA
economic relations economic relations economic relations
with Russia with Russia as it is with Russia
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ng

nomic ties

with Russia

Thinking about Georgia's economic relations with Russia,
in your opinion: (q35 X Party closest to you)

B GD supporters (17%) M Opposition supporters (10%) M Did not name a party (73%)

Georgia should deepen Georgia should leave Georgia should limit DK RA
economic relations economic relations economic relations
with Russia with Russia as it is with Russia
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Chapter VI

- Media consumption
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M aj @) r|ty tr U StS Which TV channel do you trust the most for accurate information on
politics and current events? Open question (g5)
none of the TV

channels for vore [ ;-
accurate mes [ -
information on onsons I

politics and ez [l

current events e B
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Compared to
2019, twice as
many people
say that they
don’t trust any
TV channels

Which TV channel do you trust the most for accurate
information on politics and current events? Open question (g5)

— Imedi Mtavari Arkhi —— Rustavi 2 ——TV Pirveli —GPB 1 —=Q0ther ——None
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YO un g are more Wh.ir:h TV channel do you trust the mos'f for accurate information on
| . k | t d . t t politics and current events? Open question (g5 X Age)

I e y O IS rus H18-34 H35-54 H55+
broadcasters,

while plurality of
55+ favors Imedi
TV over other
channels

Imedi Mtavari Arkhi Rustavi 2 TV Pirveli GPB 1 Other None DK
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ic channel do you trust the most for accurate information on
alt o Which TV ch Id h f inf i
politics and current events? Open question (g5 X Party closest to you)

supporters prefer M 60 sumporters (175 8 Oppostion spporters(105] # D1d not e oy (75
Imedi TV, while
the rest of them
watches other
broadcasters or
trusts no one

Majority of undecided and over a
third of opposition supporters do
not trust any broadcasters.

Imedi Mtavari Rustavi2 TV Pirveli GPB 1 Other None DK RA
Arkhi
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